COURT-I

IN THE APPELLATE TRIBUNAL FOR ELECTRICITY (Appellate Jurisdiction)

IA NO. 977 & 978 OF 2019 IN APPEAL NO. 152 OF 2019 & IA NO. 559 OF 2019

Dated: 14th May, 2019

Present: Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Manjula Chellur, Chairperson

Hon'ble Mr. S.D. Dubey, Technical Member

In the matter of:

Global Energy Private Limited

...Appellant(s)

Vs.

Maharashtra Electricity Regulatory Commission & Anr.

...Respondent(s)

Counsel for the Appellant(s) : Mr. Basava Prabhu Patil, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Hemant Singh

Mr. Lakshyajit Singh Bagdwal

Mr. Tushar Srivastava Ms. Soumya Singh

Counsel for the Respondent (s) Mr. S.K. Rungta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Buddy A. Rangnadhan for R-1

ORDER IA NO. 977 OF 2019

(Application for urgent listing)

We have heard learned counsel for the applicant/appellant.

For the reasons stated in this application, the IA is allowed.

Application is disposed of.

IA NO. 978 OF 2019

(For transfer from Court-II to Court-I)

We have heard learned counsel for the applicant/appellant.

For the reasons stated in this application, the IA is allowed.

Application is disposed of.

2

APPEAL NO. 152 OF 2019 & IA NO. 559 OF 2019

The Respondent State Commission submits that they intend to resist

the Appeal by putting forth their defense. None represents for Discoms.

Mr. Basava Prabhu Patil, learned senior counsel submits the facts

pertaining to present proceedings pending before the State Commission.

Stay is granted as sought for till next date of hearing.

Objections, if any, may be filed in IA for Stay as well as main Appeal

within four weeks' time i.e. on or before 13.06.2019 with advance copy to

the other side. Thereafter, rejoinder, if any, may be filed within two weeks'

time i.e. on or before 28.06.2019 with advance copy to the other side.

List the matter on <u>23.07.2019</u>.

(S.D. Dubey)
Technical Member

(Justice Manjula Chellur)
Chairperson

mk/kt